
MAINTENANCE
• White marks may appear on the 
tires. This is a normal diff usion of 
the anti-oxidant waxes.

• Regularly check that nothing is 
stuck to your MAVIC® tire (gravel, 
glass splinter).

• Regularly check tire pressures 
and never exceed the maximum 
pressure indicated on the side wall.

• Do not lock your wheels and skid 
along when braking. This is likely to 
cause severe damage to the tires.

• Do not expose your tires to 
extreme temperatures. Avoid 
leaving the tires in sunlight for 
prolonged periods. When not 
using your bike, protect the tires by 
sheltering them from bad weather.

• You are advised to change your 
tires at least every 2 years or as 
soon as they show signs of wear.

• Only use tires for the type of riding 
they were intended (e.g. do not use 
road tires for mountain biking).

• Wash tires with clean water only. 
Never wash tires with solvents 
such as acetone, petrol, thinners or 
bleach.

• Avoid riding on a punctured or 
under-infl ated tire; this may cause 
damage to the tire, the rim and the 
inner tube.

• Do not ride on surfaces that cut 
or prick the tires. If in doubt, seek 
advice from your dealer.

• Choosing not to follow these 
recom-mendations is the sole 
responsibility of the user and 
invalidates the MAVIC® warranty.

• Ensure the tire is always slightly 
infl ated, even when not used for 
extended periods.

MAVIC WARRANTY
• MAVIC® guarantees its products 
for a period of 2 years from the 
date of purchase from an approved 
MAVIC® dealer.

• Furthermore, Mavic provides the 
legal guarantees applicable in the 
countries concerned. 

• MAVIC’s only liability will be 
to replace the product (MAVIC® 
reserves the right to replace the 
defective product by an equivalent 
product from its range) or the part 
to be considered defective. 

LIMITATIONs
• There is no absolute guarantee of 
safety.

• Cycling is a sport that carries the 
risk of injury or even death.

• The warranty does not cover 
damage due to:

- Ordinary tire wear incurred by 
cycling and climatic conditions;

- Non-compliant fi tting or assembly 
using inappropriate products;

- Non-compliant maintenance, 
repairs or modifi cations;

- Non-compliant use, bad 
treatment, abuse, negligence, 
imprudence.

• For all warranty claims, take the 
defective product and the invoice or 
proof of purchase to your nearest 
approved MAVIC® dealer. The new 
or repaired product will be returned 
to the approved dealer.

• If one part of this warranty was 
found to be inapplicable by an 
administrative or judicial procedure, 
the other parts would remain 
applicable.
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ПОддрЪжКа
• Възможно е появяването 
на бели следи с следствие 
на нормална  дифузия от 
антиоксидантни вакси.
• Редовно проверявайте да няма 
нещо забито в гумата ви MAVIC®.
• Редовно преверявайте 
налягането в гумите и никога не 
надвишавайте максималното 
налягане обозначено на стената 
на гумата.
• Не блокирайте и не влачете 
гумите при спиране.
• Не излагайте гумите на 
екстремни температури. 
Избягвайте оставянето на 
пряка слънчева светлина за 
продължително време. Когато 
не използвате велосипеда, 
защитавайте гумите от 
атмосферното влияние.
• Препоръчително е да сменяте 

гумите си поне веднъж на 2 
години или когато започнат да се 
износват.
• Използвайте гумите по 
предназначение (напр. Не 
използвайте шосейни гуми за 
планинско колоездене)
• Измивайте гумите само с вода. 
Не използвайте препарати като 
ацетон, бензин, белина и т.н.
• Избягвайте карането със 
спукана или ненапомпана гума; 
това може да нарани гумата, 
вътрешната гума и шината.
• Не карайте по повърхности, 
които когат да нарежат или 
пробият гумата. Ако имате 
въпроси обърнете се към вашия 
дилър на MAVIC®.
• Спазването на тези препоръки 
е отговорност на потребителя, 
при неспазване отпада 
гаранцията на MAVIC®.

• Винаги оставяйте гумата 
напомпана, дори когато няма да 
се използва продължително.

MAVIC ГаранЦия 
• Mavic® дава гаранция на 
продуктите си за период от 2 
години от датата на закупуване 
от официален дилър на Mavic®. 
• Отговорността на MAVIC® е 
да замени дефектния продукт 
или дефектната част. MAVIC® 
си запазва правото да замени 
продукта с еквивалентен. 

ОГраниЧения
• Няма абсолютна гаранция за 
безопасност.
• Колоезденето е спорт, който 
носи потенциален риск от 
травми и дори смърт.
· Гаранцията не покрива:

–  Нормалното износване на 
гумата в следствие на употреба 
и атмосферно влияние;

–  Неправилен монтаж 
използвайки неподходящи 
продукти;

–  Неправилна поддръжка, 
ремонт или модификации;

–  Неправилна употреба, 
немърливо отношение, 
малтретиране, небрежност.

• За гаранционни искове – 
продукта трябва да се прегледа 
от оторизиран сервиз на  
Mavic® заедно с документ 
удостоверяващ покупката 
(касова бележка, фактура и 
т.н.). Новият или ремонтираният 
продукт ще бъде доставен на 
дилъра.

ÚDRŽBA
• Na pláštích se mohou objevit 
bílé skvrny. Jedná se o zbytky 
ochranného vosku z výroby a na 
kvalitu a funkci plášťů to nemá žádný 
vliv.
• Povrch plášťů Mavic pravidelně 
kontrolujte a odstraňujte ostré 
kamínky či skleněné střepy
zapíchnuté v dezénu.
• Kontrolujte pravidelně správný tlak 
v pneumatikách. Dodržujte vždy 
povolený maximální tlak napsaný na 
boku pláště.
• Vyvarujte se brždění smykem. Tím 
se může předčasně opotřebovat a 
poškodit dezém pláště.
• Nevystavujte dlouhodobě pláště 
extrémně vysokým teplotám. Při 
přepravě (karavany),
nebo při parkování kola venku, 
chraňte kolo ochraným obalem před 
nečistotou,vlhkem a povětrnostními 
vlivy.

•  Mavic doporučuje měnit pláště za 
nové po dvou letech, nebo i dříve 
pokud je vzorek opotřebovaný.
• Používejte pláště podle jejich 
určení  a označení (asfalt, terén, 
bahno,kameny apod.), tím docílíte 
maximálního efektu při jízdě a 
prodloužíte jejich životnost.
• Pláště umývejte pouze čistou 
vodou, bez chemikálií a čistících či 
odmašťovacích prostředků které 
obsahují (např. Aceton,benzín,chlor) 
a pod.
• Není možné jezdit na příliš 
podhuštěných pneumatikách ,nebo 
na prázdném plášti po defektu. Tím 
poškodíte plášť, ráfek i duši.
• Vyvarujte se jízdě po ostrých 
předmětech, skleněných střepech a 
pod.
• V případě potřeby  požádejte o radu 
svého prodejce.
• V případě porušení a nedodržování 
uvedených informací v návodu na 
používání plášťů je záruka Mavic 
neplatná.

• V případě uskladnění,či delšího 
nepoužívání plášťů doporučujeme 
udržovat v nich alespoň nízký tlak.

MAVIC -ZÁRUKA
• MAVIC® záruka platí po dobu dvou 
let od data prodeje u autorizovaného 
prodejce Mavic.
• MAVIC® samozřejmě akceptuje 
zákony a právní předpisy platné v 
jednotlivých zemích.
• MAVIC® v rámci záruky garantuje 
opravu či výměnu výrobku za nový. 
Mavic® si vyhrazuje právo vyměnit 
vadný výrobek za podobný ve 
výrobním programu Mavicu. 

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY
• Neexistuje žádná absolutní 
bespečnostní záruka.
• Jízda na kole může způsobit různé  
úrazy či smrt.
• Následující body či nedostatky  jsou 
bez záruky:

-  Běžné opotřebení plášťů jízdou či 
vlivem povětrnostních podmínek.

-  Poškození či defekty použitím 
nekompatibilních komponentů.

-  Poškození špatnou údržbou 
,opravou či různými modifi kacemi.

-  Poškození díky nedodržování 
výše uvedených předpisů v tomto 
návodu, nedbalost, lehkovážnost 
apod.

• Reklamace uplatňujte u 
autorizovaných prodejců Mavic®.
Tomu předložte reklamovaný výrobek 
společně s dokladem o nákupu . 
Opravený či vyměněný výrobek bude 
Mavicem (jeho zástupcem: v CZ a 
SK –Kastar) zaslán prodejci a ten 
reklamaci s vámi vyřídí.
• Některé soudní systémy nezaručují 
vyloučení specifi ckých ,náhodných 
či následných poškození či dobu 
záruky,takové výjimky a omezení se 
tedy nevztahují ke všem zemím.
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PFLEGE
• Auf den Reifen können weissliche 
Verfärbungen vorkommen. Es handelt 
sich um Schutzwachs und ist kein 
Grund zur Besorgnis.
• MAVIC®-Reifen regelmässig 
auf Fremdkörper (Steinchen, 
Glasscherben…) überprüfen und diese 
gegebenenfalls entfernen.
• Reifendruck regelmässig 
überprüfen. Darauf achten, dass der 
auf den Reifenfl anken angegebene 
Maximaldruck niemals überschritten 
wird.
• Reifen beim Bremsen niemals unnötig 
blockieren lassen. Dabei könnten sie 
stark beschädigt werden.
• Reifen niemals extremen 
Temperaturen aussetzen. Reifen im 
Stand nicht über längere Zeit der 
direkten Sonnenstrahlung aussetzen.  
Fahrrad bei längerer Nicht-Benutzung 
vor der Witterung schützen.
• MAVIC® empfi ehlt, die Reifen 
spätestens nach zwei Jahren 
auszutauschen – oder wenn sie starken 
Verschleiss aufweisen.

• Reifen nur entsprechend dem 
Einsatzzweck verwenden, für den 
sie konzipiert wurden (also z.B. mit 
Rennrad-Reifen nicht abseits von 
Strassen fahren).
• Reifen nur mit klarem Wasser reinigen. 
Reifen niemals mit Lösungsmittel-
haltigen Mitteln reinigen – wie z. B. 
Aceton, (Wasch-)Benzin, Verdünnung 
oder Chlor-haltigen Mitteln.
• Möglichst nicht mit zu geringem 
Luftdruck oder einer nicht reparierten 
Panne fahren. Dabei können Reifen, 
Felge oder Schlauch beschädigt 
werden.
• Niemals über scharfe oder spitze 
Gegenstände wie Glasscherben fahren. 
Bei jeglichen Fragen oder Zweifeln den 
Fachhändler um Rat fragen.
• Das Nichtbeachten dieser 
Empfehlungen und Vorschriften 
geschieht auf eigene Verantwortung 
des Benutzers und führt zum Verlust der 
MAVIC®-Garantie.
• Sicherstellen, dass der Reifen 
jederzeit wenigstens leicht aufgepumpt 
ist – auch bei längerer Nicht-Benutzung.

MAVIC-GARANTIE
• Die MAVIC®-Garantie gilt für 
sämtliche Produkte während 2 Jahren 
ab Kaufdatum bei einem von MAVIC® 
autorisierten Fachhändler.
• Ausserdem kommt Mavic sämtlichen 
Verpfl ichtungen gemäss gesetzlicher 
Bestimmungen in manchen Ländern 
nach.
• MAVIC® verpfl ichtet sich 
ausschliesslich dazu, das fehlerhafte 
Produkt oder fehlerhafte Bestandteile 
davon zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. 
Der Ersatz kann auch durch ein 
gleichwertiges Produkt aus dem 
MAVIC®-Modellprogramm erfolgen. 

EINsCHRÄNKuNGEN
• Es gibt keine absolute Sicherheits-
Garantie.
• Radfahren beinhaltet Risiken, die zu 
Verletzungen bis hin zum Tod führen 
können.
• Folgende Mängel sind von der 
Garantie ausgeschlossen:
-  Normaler Verschleiss des Reifens 

durch bestimmungsgemässe 

Verwendung und die Witterung.
-  Folgeschäden durch Verwendung 

nicht-kompatibler Fremdprodukte.
-  Folgeschäden durch fehlerhafte 

Pfl ege, Reparaturen oder 
Modifi kationen.

-  Folgeschäden durch der 
Bedienungsanleitung 
widersprechende Benutzung, 
Missbrauch, Fahrlässigkeit oder 
Leichtsinn.

• Jegliche Garantie-Ansprüche 
können ausschliesslich über einen 
von Mavic® autorisierten Fachhändler 
geltend gemacht werden. Dieser muss 
das fehlerhafte Produkt sowie den 
dazugehörigen Kaufbeleg erhalten. 
Ersetzte oder reparierte Produkte 
werden dann von MAVIC zu diesem 
Fachhändler zurück geschickt.
• Wenn einzelne Teile der 
Garantiebestimmungen auf Grund 
gesetzlicher Regelungen nicht 
angewendet werden können, bleiben 
die übrigen Bestimmungen davon 
jedoch unangetastet und gelten 
weiterhin.

DEVEDLIGEHOLD
• Der kan forekomme hvide mærker 
på dækket, dette skyldes en normal 
udskilning af antioxidant voks.
• Check regelmæssigt at der 
ikke sidder ting i MAVIC® dækket 
(småsten, glassplinter).
• Check dæktrykket regelmæssigt 
og overskrid aldrig det maksimale 
tryk, markeret på dæksiden.
• Bloker ikke dine hjul og lav ikke 
udskridninger når du bremser. Da 
dette kan lave betydelige skader på 
dit dæk.
• Udsæt ikke dit dæk for ekstreme 
temperaturer. Undgå at efterlade 
dine dæk udsat for sollys gennem 
længere tid. Når du ikke bruger din 
cykel gennem længere tid, beskyt 
dækkene mod dårligt vejr.
• Vi anbefaler at du skifter dine dæk 
mindst hvert andet år, eller så snart 
dine dæk viser tegn på slid.

• Brug kun dæk til den type kørsel 
som de er beregnet til (f.eks. brug 
ikke landevejsdæk til MTB kørsel).
• Vask kun dækkene med rent 
vand. Brug aldrig opløsningsmidler 
som acetone, benzin, fortynder 
eller blegemidler.
• Kør aldrig på et punkteret eller 
fl adt dæk; dette kan ødelægge 
dækket, fælgen og slangen.
• Kør ikke på overfl ader der kan 
skærer eller gennembore dækkene. 
Hvis du er i tvivl så søg vejledning 
hos din forhandler.
• Hvis du vælger ikke at følge disse 
vejledninger, er det på eget ansvar 
og medfører bortfald af MAVIC® 
garanti.
• Sikrer dig at dækket altid er let 
oppustet, også når det ikke bruges 
gennem længere tid.

MAVIC GARANTI
• MAVIC® yder en 2 årig garanti 
fra købsdatoen, ved køb fra en 
autoriseret MAVIC® forhandler.
• Desuden, yder Mavic alle de 
juridiske forpligtigelser de aktuelle 
landes lovgivning måtte kræve. 
• MAVIC’s® eneste forpligtigelse 
vil være at ombytte produktet 
(MAVIC® forbeholder sig retten til 
at ombytte til et tilsvarende produkt 
fra sin aktuelle produktlinie.) eller 
delen der måtte være defekt. 

BEGRÆNsNINGER
· Der ydes ingen absolut garanti for 
sikkerhed.
· Cykling er en sport hvor der er 
risiko for skader eller sågar død.
· Denne garanti dækker ikke skader 
som følge af:
-  Almindeligt dæk slid som følge af 

cykling og klimatiske forhold;

-  Ikke korrekt montage eller samling 
med ikke kompatible produkter;

-  Ikke korrekt vedligehold, 
reparation eller modifi kationer;

-  Ikke korrekt brug, dårlig 
behandling, mishandling, 
forsømmelighed, ubetænkelighed.

· Ved alle garanti krav, tag det 
defekte produkt, sammen med din 
kvittering(eller bevis for købsdato) 
til den nærmeste autoriserede 
Mavic® forhandler. Det nye eller 
reparerede produkt vil blive 
returneret til denne forhandler.
Hvis en del af denne garanti 
bliver erklæret ugyldig, ved 
en administrativ eller juridisk 
procedure, vil alle andre dele af 
garantien stadig være gældende.
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ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
• Πιθανόν να εμφανιστούν λευκά 
σημάδια στο ελαστικό. Αυτή είναι μία 
λογική διάχυση του αντιοξειδωτικού 
γυαλιστικού.
• Ελέγχετε κανονικά ότι τίποτα δεν 
είναι κολλημένο στο ελαστικό της 
MAVIC ( μήπως έχει εισχωρήσει 
κάποιο γιαλάκι ή αγκάθι) 
• Ελέγχετε κανονικά την πίεση 
των ελαστικών σας και ποτέ μην 
υπερβαίνετε τη μέγιστη πίεση όπως 
αυτή αναγράφεται στα πλαϊνά.
• Μην κλειδώνετε τους τροχούς και 
μη γλιστράτε όταν φρενάρετε. Αυτό 
θα δημιουργήσει σοβαρές ζημιές στα 
ελαστικά.
• Μην εκθέτετε τα ελαστικά σας σε 
υπερβολικά υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. 
Αποφεύγετε να αφήνετε τα ελαστικά 
εκτεθειμένα στον ήλιο για μεγάλες 
περιόδους. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε 
το ποδήλατό σας, προστατέψτε 
τα ελαστικά προφυλάσσοντας το 
ποδήλατο από τον κακό καιρό.
• Σας συμβουλεύουμε να αλλάζετε 
τα ελαστικά σας ανά δύο χρόνια 

τουλάχιστον ή μόλις εμφανίσουν 
δείγματα φθοράς.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον 
αντίστοιχο τύπο ελαστικών για το 
είδος του ποδηλάτου σας (π.χ. μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ελαστικά δρόμου αν το 
ποδήλατό σα είναι Μountain)
• Πλένετε τα ελαστικά μόνο με καθαρό 
νερό. Ποτέ μη πλένετε με διαλυτικά 
όπως ασετόν, πετρέλαιο, νέφτι ή 
λευκαντικό.
• Αποφεύγετε να ποδηλατείτε με 
μπαλωμένα ή ημι-φουσκωμένα 
ελαστικά. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά στο ελαστικό, τη ζάντα και τον 
αεροθάλαμο.
• Μη ποδηλατείτε σε επιφάνειες 
που κόβουν ή κομματιάζουν τα 
ελαστικά. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, 
συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο της 
Mavic.
• Εάν επιλέξετε να μην ακολουθήσετε 
αυτές τις συστάσεις, τότε εμπίπτει 
στην αποκλειστική  ευθύνη του χρήστη 
η οποιαδήποτε φθορά και εκπίπτει η 
εγγύηση της MAVIC. 
• Σιγουρευτείτε ότι τα ελαστικά είναι 

πάντοτε επαρκώς φουσκωμένα ακόμη 
και όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται για 
μεγάλη περίοδο.

 ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ MAVIC
• H Mavic εγγυάται τα προϊόντα 
της για 2 έτη, από την ημερομηνία 
της αγοράς, από ένα εγκεκριμένο 
αντιπρόσωπό της.
• Επιπλέον, η Μavic παρέχει τις 
νόμιμες εγγυήσεις που εφαρμόζονται 
σε όλες τις χώρες που κυκλοφορούν 
τα προϊόντα της.
• Η υπευθυνότητα της Mavic 
περιορίζεται στην ολική αντικατάσταση 
του προϊόντος (Η Mavic διατηρεί 
το δικαίωμα να αντικαθιστά το 
ελαττωματικό προϊόν από ένα 
αντίστοιχο της γκάμας της) ή τμήμα το 
οποίο θεωρείται ελαττωματικό.  

 ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ
• Δεν υφίσταται ολική κάλυψη 
ασφάλειας
• Η ποδηλασία είναι ένα άθλημα που 

φέρει κινδύνους τραυματισμού ή 
ακόμη και θανάτου.
• Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που 
οφείλονται σε
• Κλιματικές συνθήκες ή σε ζημιές που 
προκλήθηκαν από την ποδηλάτηση.
• Μη συμβατή προσαρμογή ή 
συναρμολόγηση χρησιμοποιώντας 
ακατάλληλα προϊόντα.
• Μη συμβατή συντήρηση, επισκευή ή 
μετατροπή
• Μη συμβατή χρήση, κακή 
χρήση, αμέλεια, απερισκεψία ή 
κακομεταχείριση.
• Για όλα τα αιτήματα που 
αφορούν εγγύηση, προσκομίστε 
το ελαττωματικό προϊόν και το 
τιμολόγιο αγοράς ή την απόδειξη της 
λιανικής πώλησης στο πλησιέστερο  
εξουσιοδοτημένο κατάστημα της 
Mavic. Το νέο ή επισκευασμένο προϊόν 
θα επιστραφεί στον εγκεκριμένο Dealer.
• Εάν ένα μέρος αυτής της εγγύησης 
ευρέθη μη συμβατό λόγω διοικητικής ή 
νομικής διαδικασίας, τα υπόλοιπα μέρη 
αυτής παραμένουν συμβατά.
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ENTRETIEN
- Des colorations blanchâtres peuvent apparaître 
sur les pneus. Il s’agit d’une diff usion normale 
des cires anti-oxydantes.
- Vérifi ez régulièrement qu’aucun déchet ne 
reste collé à votre pneu MAVIC® (gravier, éclat 
de verre).
- Vérifi ez régulièrement la pression de vos pneus 
et ne jamais dépasser la pression maximale 
indiquée sur le fl anc du pneu.
- Ne faites pas déraper vos pneus en bloquant 
les roues au freinage. Cela risque de les 
endommager fortement.
- N’exposez pas vos pneus à des températures 
extrêmes. Évitez l’exposition prolongée au soleil. 
Si vous n’utilisez pas votre vélo, protégez les 
pneus en les rangeant à l’abri des intempéries.
- Il est conseillé de changer les pneus tous les 
deux ans maximum ou dès qu’ils présentent des 
signes d’usure.
- Respectez l’usage des pneus selon la pratique 
pour laquelle ils ont été conçus (ex : ne faites pas 
de tout terrain avec des pneus de route).
- Lavez les pneus à l’eau claire uniquement. Ne 
jamais laver les pneus avec des solvants tels 
que de l’acétone, de l’essence, du diluant ou de 
l’eau de javel.
- Évitez de rouler avec un pneu crevé ou sous 
gonfl é, cela risque d’endommager le pneu, la 
jante et la chambre à air.
- Ne roulez pas sur des surfaces tranchantes ou 
piquantes.

- En cas de doute, demandez conseil à votre 
détaillant.
- Le non-respect de ces recommandations 
n’engage que la responsabilité de l’utilisateur et 
entraîne la perte de la garantie MAVIC®.
- Assurez-vous que le pneu est toujours 
légèrement gonfl é, même en cas d’inactivité 
prolongée.

GARANTIE MAVIC®

• MAVIC® garantit ses produits pendant une 
durée de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat 
chez un détaillant agréé MAVIC®.
• Par ailleurs, Mavic s’engage à assurer les 
garanties légales prévues dans les pays 
concernés. Pour la France, cette garantie légale 
couvre la garantie des vices cachés (Art 1641 
et suivant du code civil) ainsi que la garantie de 
conformité (Art L. 211-4, L. 211-5, L.211-12 du 
code de la consommation).
• A cet égard, en France, le vendeur est tenu aux 
obligations suivantes : 
Actions en conformité :
- Art L 211-4 code de la consommation : le 
vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au 
contrat et répond des défauts de conformité 
existants lors de la délivrance. Il répond 
également des défauts de conformité résultant 
de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou 
de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa 
charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa 
responsabilité.

- Art L 211-5 code de la consommation : pour 
être conforme au contrat, le bien doit :
1. Etre propre à l’usage habituellement attendu 
d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- Correspondre à la description donnée 
par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que 
celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme 
d’échantillon ou de modèle ;
- Présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut 
légitimement attendre à l’égard des déclarations 
publiques faites par le vendeur, par le 
producteur ou par son représentant, notamment 
dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ; 
2. Ou présenter les caractéristiques défi nies 
d’un commun accord par les parties ou être 
propre à tout usage spécial recherché par 
l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur 
et que ce dernier a accepté.

- Art L 211-12 code de la consommation : toute 
action résultant du défaut de conformité se 
prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance 
du bien.
Action en garantie des vices cachés :
Par ailleurs, le Code Civil français organise la 
garantie des vices cachés comme suit :
- Art 1641 Code Civil : Le vendeur est tenu de 
la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la 
chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage 
auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement 
cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquise 
ou n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix s’il les 
avait connus.
- Art 1648 al 1 Code Civil : l’action résultant 

des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par 
l’acquéreur dans un délai de 2 ans à compter de 
la découverte du vice.
• La seule obligation de MAVIC® sera le 
remplacement du produit (MAVIC® se réserve 
le droit de remplacer le produit défectueux par 
un produit équivalent dans sa gamme) ou de 
l’élément reconnu défectueux.

LIMITATIONs
• Il n’existe aucune garantie absolue de sécurité.
• La pratique du cyclisme implique des risques 
de blessures voire la mort.
• Sont exclus de la garantie les dommages dus 
à :
-  L’usure ordinaire du pneu par la pratique et par 

les conditions climatiques ;
-  Le montage ou assemblage non conforme avec 

des produits inadéquats ;
-  L’entretien, réparation ou modifi cation non 

conformes ;
-  L’emploi non conforme, mauvais traitement, 

abus, négligence, imprudence.
• Pour toute demande de garantie, présenter au 
détaillant agréé Mavic® le plus proche, le produit 
défectueux ainsi que la facture ou toutes preuves 
d’achat. Le nouveau produit ou le produit réparé 
sera retourné au détaillant agréé.
• Si une clause de cette garantie se trouvait être 
inapplicable par une procédure administrative 
ou judiciaire, les autres clauses resteraient 
applicables.

MANTENIMIENTO
• Pueden aparecer manchas 
blanquecinas en los neumáticos. Se 
trata de una difusión normal de las 
ceras anti-oxidantes.
• Compruebe regularmente que no 
quede ningún elemento (gravilla, 
cristal…) pegado a su neumático 
MAVIC®.
• Compruebe regularmente la presión 
de sus neumáticos, y no sobrepase 
nunca la presión máxima indicada en 
el fl anco de estos.
• No haga derrapadas bloqueando 
los frenos, pues podría dañar 
irreversiblemente el neumático.
• No exponga sus neumáticos a 
temperaturas extremas. Evite la 
exposición prolongada al sol. Si usted 
no utiliza su bicicleta, proteja los 
neumáticos manteniéndolos al abrigo 
de la intemperie.
• Aconsejamos cambiar los 
neumáticos cada dos años como 
máximo, o en cuanto presenten 
signos claros de desgaste.

• Respete el tipo de uso y terreno 
para el cual han sido concebidos sus 
neumáticos (ej.: no haga MTB con 
neumáticos de carretera).
• Lave los neumáticos solamente con 
agua. No utilice jamás disolventes 
como acetona, gasolina, disolvente o 
lejía para limpiar sus neumáticos.
• Evite circular con un neumático 
pinchado o bajo de presión, ya que 
podría dañar el neumático, la llanta y 
la cámara de aire.
• No circule sobre superfi cies 
cortantes o puntiagudas.
• Ante cualquier duda, pida consejo a 
su detallista.
• En caso de no respetar estas 
recomendaciones toda la 
responsabilidad recaerá únicamente 
en el usuario, y conlleva la pérdida de 
la garantía MAVIC®.
• Asegúrese de que el neumático 
esté siempre ligeramente hinchado, 
incluso en caso de inactividad 
prolongada.

GARANTÍA MAVIC®

• MAVIC® garantiza sus productos 
durante un periodo de 2 años a 
partir de la fecha de compra en un 
detallista autorizado MAVIC®.
•Además, Mavic se compromete 
a asegurar las garantías legales 
previstas en los países en los que 
conciernan estas. 
•La única obligación de MAVIC® será 
la sustitución del producto (MAVIC® 
se reserva el derecho de remplazar 
el producto defectuoso por otro 
equivalente dentro de su gama) 
o del elemento reconocido como 
defectuoso. 

LIMITACIONEs
• No existe ninguna garantía absoluta 
de seguridad.
• La práctica del ciclismo implica 
riesgos de lesiones o incluso la 
muerte.
• Quedan excluidos de esta garantía 
los daños debidos a:

-  El desgaste normal del neumático 
por el uso y por las condiciones 
climáticas;

-  El montaje o el ensamblaje 
no conforme con productos 
inadecuados;

-  El mantenimiento, la reparación, o 
modifi cación no conformes;

-  El uso no conforme, el maltrato, 
abuso, negligencia, imprudencia.

• Para cualquier demanda de 
garantía, presente al detallista 
autorizado MAVIC® más cercano 
el producto defectuoso así como 
la factura u otra prueba de compra. 
El nuevo producto, o el producto 
reparado será devuelto al detallista 
autorizado.
• Si una cláusula de esta garantía 
resultara inaplicable por un proceso 
administrativo o judicial, el resto 
de las cláusulas seguirían siendo 
aplicables.
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HUOLTO
• Renkaassaa saattaa ilmetä 
valkoisia jälkiä, joka on normaali ilmiö 
antioksidanttisessa vahassa.
• Tarkasta säännöllisesti, ettei 
mitään ole tarttunut sinun MAVIC® 
renkaaseen. (sora, lasin sirpaleet, 
jne.)
• Tarkasta rengaspaineet 
säännöllisesti. Älä koskaan ylitä 
renkaan sivussa ilmoitettua renkaan 
maksimi ilmanpainetta.
• Älä liu’uta pyörää 
lukkojarrutuksessa. Tämä 
todennäköisesti aiheuttaa renkaalle 
vakavia vaurioita.
• Älä altista rengasta äärimmäisille 
lämpötiloille. Vältä renkaan jättämistä 
pitemmiksi ajoiksi suoraan auringon 
valoon. Suojaa renkaat huonolta 
säältä silloin kun et käytä pyörääsi.
• Neuvomme sinua vaihtamaan 
renkaat joka toinen vuosi tai kun 
niissä esiintyy kulumisen merkkejä.

• Käytä renkaita vain sellaiseen 
ajoon johon ne on tarkoitettu. (Esim. 
älä käytä maantieajoon tarkoitettuja 
renkaita maastopyöräilyyn)
Pese renkaat ainoastaan puhtaalla 
vedellä. Älä koskaan pese renkaita 
millään liuottimella kuten esim. 
asetoni, tinneri tai valkaisuaine.
• Vältä ajamista puhjenneella tai 
liian löysällä renkaalla; tämä saattaa 
vaurioittaa rengasta, vannetta ja 
sisärengasta.
• Älä aja alustoilla, jotka pistävät tai 
leikkaavat rengasta. 
• Jos olet epävarma asiasta, kysy 
neuvoa Mavic-jälleenmyyjältä. 
• Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen on yksin käyttäjän 
vastuulla ja mitätöi MAVIC®-takuun. 
• Varmista, että renkaassa on aina 
hiukan ilmaa, silloinkin kun sitä ei 
käytetä pitempään aikaan.

MAVIC TAKUU
• Mavic® myöntää tälle tuotteelle 
valtuutetulta Mavic-jälleenmyyjältä 
ostettuna 2 vuoden takuun 
ostopäivästä lukien. 
• Lisäksi, Mavic antaa lainmukaisen 
takuun kohdemaahan sovellettuna.
• Mavic:n ainoa vastuu on vaihtaa 
tuote (Mavic® pidättä itsellään 
oikeuden vaihtaa tai korvata viallinen 
tuote saman tuoteryhmän vastaavalla 
tuotteella) tai sen viallinen osa 
uuteen.

RAJOITUKsET
• Ei ole olemassa absoluuttista 
takuuta turvallisuudesta.
• Pyöräily on urheilulaji joka sisältää 
vammautumisen ja jopa kuoleman 
riskin.
• Takuu ei kata vaurioita jotka 
aiheutuvat seuraavista seikoista:
-  Pyöräilyn ja ilmaston aiheuttamaa 

varsinaista renkaan kulumista;

-  Poikkeavasta asennuksesta 
tai sovittamisesta käyttäen 
asiaankuulumattomia tuotteita; 

-  Poikkeavasta huollosta, 
korjauksesta tai tehdyistä 
modifi kaatioista;

-  Poikkeavasta käytöstä, huonosta 
kohtelusta, väärinkäytöstä, 
laiminlyönneistä.

• Ota kaikissa takuuta koskevissa 
asioissa yhteys paikalliseen 
valtuutettuun Mavic-jälleenmyyjään. 
Asioidessa ota mukaan viallinen 
tuote ja ostokuitti tai muu todiste 
ostopäivämäärästä. Uusi tai korjattu 
tuote toimitetaan valtuutetulle Mavic- 
jälleenmyyjälle.
• Jos tämän takuun yksi 
osa on huomattu olevan 
epätarkoituksenmukainen 
hallinnollisessa tai juridisessa 
käsittelyssä, takuun muut osat 
säilyttävät soveltuvuutensa.
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KARBANTARTÁs
• Esetlegesen fehér elszíneződés 
jelenhet meg a gumiabroncson. Ez 
az anti-oxidáns viaszok eloszlásának 
normális jelensége.
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizd, hogy 
nincs-e valamilyen idegen test 
(üvegszilánk, tüske stb.) a gumiban
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizd a 
guminyomást, soha ne használd a 
megadottnál magasabb nyomáson.
A maximum értéket a gumi oldalfalán 
ellenőrizheted.
• Lehetőség szerint kerüld a 
kerekek blokkolását fékezéskor. 
Ez nagymértékben károsíthatja a 
gumikülsőt.
• Ne tedd ki a gumit extrém 
hőmérsékletnek, ne hagyd hosszabb 
ideig tűző napon. Amikor nem 
használod a kerékpárt, tárold 
időjárástól védett helyen.
• Javasoljuk kétévenként lecserélni 
a gumikülsőket, illetve ha az 
elhasználtság jelei mutatkoznak, 

minél előbb.
• Mindig a felhasználás céljának 
megfelelő gumit használj! 
• A gumi tisztítására csak tiszta vizet 
használj, ne alkalmazz vegyszereket 
vagy maró hatású anyagokat (pl. 
benzin, aceton stb.).
• Ne használd a gumit defekt esetén 
vagy túl alacsony guminyomáson. Ez 
károsíthatja a mind a külső, mind a 
belső gumit és a felnit is.
• Kerüld azokat a helyeket, ahol a 
gumik fokozott veszélynek vannak 
kitéve (pl. nagyon köves, sziklás 
terep). Ha szükséges kérj tanácsot 
szakkereskedődtől.
• A fenti útmutatások elkerüléséből 
származó hibák a felhasználót 
terhelik és érvénytelenítik a Mavic® 
által biztosított jótállási feltételeket.
• Amennyiben a kerékpárt hosszabb 
ideig nem kívánják használni, ajánlott 
a gumikat felfújni a tárolás idejére.

MAVIC® JÓTÁLLÁs
• A Mavic® két év garanciát vállal 
minden szakkereskedőnél vásárolt 
termékre, a vásárlás napjától 
számítva.
• A Mavic® biztosítja továbbá az 
adott országra érvényes garanciális 
feltételeket.
• A garanciális csere elbírálására 
kizárólag a Mavic jogosult, 
egyben fenntartja a jogot, hogy 
bizonyos termékek esetében csak 
a sérült alkatrészt cserélje ki (pl. 
komplett kerék esetében csak a 
meghibásodott agyat, küllőt vagy 
felnit). 

MEGKÖTÉsEK
• A teljes biztonság nem garantálható.
• A kerékpározás olyan sport, mely 
magába foglalja a sérülés vagy akár 
halál kockázatát is.
• A jótállás nem terjed ki az alábbi 
esetekre

-  A használattól, valamint éghajlati 
sajátosságból fellépő kopás.

-  Nem megfelelő felszerelés, 
vagy nem megfelelő alkatrészek 
használata

-  Nem megfelelő karbantartás, 
javítás, átépítés

-  Nem rendeltetésszerű felhasználás, 
helytelen bánásmód, rongálás, 
gondatlanság

• A jótállás érvényesítése a 
kereskedőn keresztül történik, ennek 
feltétele a kereskedő által kiállított, 
a vásárlás tényét igazoló számla. 
A kicserélt vagy javított terméket a 
kereskedő címére szállítják.
• Amennyiben a jótállás bizonyos 
része adminisztrációs vagy bírósági 
eljárás által nem érvényesíthető, úgy 
annak a résznek a fi gyelembevétele 
nélkül járunk el.

HUHE
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MANUTENZIONE
• Tracce biancastre potrebbero 
apparire sullo pneumatico. Ciò è 
dovuto ad un normale processo di 
diffusione di cere anti-ossidanti.

• Verificate regolarmente che niente 
rimanga attaccato allo pneumatico 
MAVIC® (ghiaia, frammenti di vetro).

• Verificate regolarmente la pressione 
degli pneumatici e non superate mai 
la pressione massima indicata sui 
loro fianchi.

• Non fate slittare gli pneumatici 
bloccando le ruote in frenata. Questo 
rischia di danneggiarli notevolmente.

• Non esponete gli pneumatici 
a temperature estreme. Evitate 
l’esposizione prolungata al sole. Se 
non utilizzate la bicicletta, proteggete 
gli pneumatici mantenendoli al riparo 
dalle intemperie.

• Si consiglia di sostituire gli 
pneumatici ogni due anni o non 
appena presentino segni di usura.

• Rispettate l’uso degli pneumatici 
secondo la pratica per la quale sono 
stati concepiti (esempio : non andate 
fuori strada con pneumatici stradali).

• Lavate gli pneumatici 
semplicemente con acqua. Mai lavarli 
con solventi quali acetone, benzina, 
diluente o conegrina.

• Evitate di pedalare con uno 
pneumatico forato o sgonfio: rischiate 
di danneggiare pneumatico, cerchio e 
camera d’aria.

• Non pedalate su superfici 
taglienti o acuminate. In caso di 
dubbio, chiedete consiglio al vostro 
rivenditore.

• Il non rispetto di queste indicazioni 
viene fatto dall’utilizzatore sotto sua 
totale responsabilità e comporta il 
decadimento della garanzia MAVIC®.

• Assicuratevi che lo pneumatico sia 
sempre leggermente gonfio, anche in 
caso di inattività prolungata.

GARANZIA MAVIC®

• MAVIC® garantisce i suoi prodotti 
per una durata di 2 anni a partire 
dalla data di acquisto presso un 
rivenditore autorizzato MAVIC®.

• Inoltre, Mavic si impegna ad 
assicurare le garanzie legali previste 
nei paesi interessati. 

• Il solo obbligo di MAVIC® sarà la 
sostituzione del prodotto (MAVIC® si 
riserva il diritto di sostituire il prodotto 
difettoso con un prodotto equivalente 
della sua gamma) o dell’elemento 
riconosciuto difettoso.  

 LIMITAZIONI
• Non esiste alcuna garanzia assoluta 
di sicurezza.

• La pratica del ciclismo implica il 
rischio di ferite e, al limite, di morte.

• Sono esclusi dalla garanzia i danni 
dovuti a:

-  L’usura ordinaria dello pneumatico 
dovuta alla pratica ed alle condizioni 
climatiche;

-  Il montaggio o l’assemblaggio non 
conformi con prodotti inadeguati;

-  La manutenzione, riparazione o 
modificazione non conformi;

-  L’impiego non conforme, cattivo 
trattamento, abuso, negligenza, 
imprudenza.

• Per quasiasi richiesta di garanzia, 
presentare al rivenditore autorizzato 
MAVIC® più vicino il prodotto 
ritenuto difettoso e la ricevuta o 
prova di acquisto. Il nuovo prodotto 
o il prodotto riparato sarà inviato al 
rivenditore autorizzato.

• Se una clausola di questa 
garanzia non dovesse essere 
applicabile a causa di una procedura 
amministrativa o giudiziaria, le altre 
clausole resterebbero comunque 
valide.

IT メンテナンス
• タイヤの表面に白い粉等が現れる場
合があります。抗酸化剤の作用によるも
のなのでご安心下さい。
• ご使用のマヴィックタイヤに異物（小
石、ガラスの破片など）が付着していな
いか、定期的に点検してください。
• タイヤ空気圧を定期的に点検し、タイ
ヤ側面に記載されている指定最大空気
圧とリム指定最大空気圧を絶対に超え
ないようにしてください。
• ブレーキング時に、ホイールをロック
したまま滑らせないようにしてくださ
い。 それによって、タイヤが激しく損傷
する可能性があります。
• 極度に高温または低温の場所にタイ
ヤを放置しないでください。 日光の当た
る場所にタイヤを長期間放置しないで
ください。 自転車を使用しないときは、
天候の影響を受けない場所にタイヤを
保管してください。
• タイヤは少なくとも 2 年ごと、または
摩耗の兆候が現れたら直ちに交換する

ことをお勧めします。

• 用途に適したタイヤを使用してくださ
い（たとえば、ロードタイヤをマウンテン
バイクに使用しないでください）。

• タイヤの洗浄には必ずきれいな水を
使用してください。 アセトン、ガソリン、
シンナー、漂白剤などの溶剤は絶対に
使用しないでください。

• パンクしたタイヤや空気圧不足のタイ
ヤでは走行しないでください。タイヤ、リ
ム、インナーチューブが破損するおそれ
があります。

• タイヤに切り傷や刺し傷をもたらす路
面では走行しないでください。

• これらの注意事項に従わずに生じた
不具合に関しては、お客様側の責任と
なり、マヴィックの保証は無効となり
ます。

• タイヤを長期間使用しない場合で
も、少量の空気は常に入れておいてく
ださい。

マヴィックの保証
• マヴィック製品の保証期間は、マヴィ
ック特約販売店でのお買い上げ日より 
2 年間となります。

• さらにマヴィックは、各国で適用され
る法的な保証に従います。

• マヴィックが負う義務は、不具合が認
められた製品または部品の交換に限ら
れます。（マヴィックは不具合が認めら
れる製品に対し、その同シリーズの同等
の製品に交換する権利を保有します） 

制限事項
• 絶対に安全であるという保証はあり
ません。

• サイクリングは、負傷や場合によっては
死亡の危険性を伴なうスポーツです。

• 次の項目による損傷では、保証は適用
されません。

- サイクリングや気候条件によるタイヤ
の自然な摩耗、劣化

-  ふさわしくない製品を使用した、不適
切な取付けまたは組立て

-  不適切なメンテナンス、修理、または
改造

-  不適切な使用、乱暴な取扱い、濫用、
過失、軽率な使用

• マヴィック特約販売店は、すべての保
証請求を管理するお客様との窓口とし
て位置づけられています。保証を請求す
る場合は、不具合製品をご購入の証拠
となる物と共に、最寄のマヴィック特約
販売店にお持ちください。商品を弊社
サービスセンターにてご確認後、マヴィ
ック特約販売店を通して、新規または
修理済みの製品が返却されます。
行政や訴訟手続きによって、この保証
の一部が適用不可と判断された場合で
も、その他の部分は適用されます。

JP

유지보수
• 타이어 표면에 흰색의 표시가 나타날 수 
있습니다. 이것은 산화방지를 위한 왁스가 
분산되면서 나타나는 현상입니다.

• 마빅 타이어 표면에 이물질(유리조각 이나 
날카로운 물체) 등이 박혀있나 주기적으로 
점검합니다. 

• 주기적으로 타이어 압력을 점검합니다. 단, 
타이어 옆면의 최대 공기압을 절대로 초과해서는 
안됩니다.

• 휠이 잠기는(lock) 상황, 즉 타이어가 
순간적으로 심하게 마모되는 경우는 가급적 피하여 
주십시오. 이러한 경우 타이어에 심각한 문제를 
유발 시킬 수 있습니다.

• 고온의 환경에 타이어가 노출 되지 않도록 해야 
합니다. 또한 적절한 사용을 위해서 직사광선에 
장시간 노출 되지 않도록 해주십시오. 만약 
타이어를 사용하지 않는 경우에는, 악조건에 
노출 되지 않도록 실내보관 또는 적절히 보호해 
주십시오.

• 최소한 2년에 한번은 타이어를 교체 해 주어야 
하며, 만약 마모표시 부분이 나타나면 즉시 새 
타이어로 교환 하셔야 합니다.

• 타이어는 적절한 용도로 사용 되어야 합니다. 
(예, 로드용 타이어를 산에서 사용 할 수 없습니다.)

• 타이어의 세척은 물로만 사용하셔야 합니다. 
아세톤과 같은 솔벤트류, 페트롤, 희석제 또는 
표백제가 포함된 세제는 사용할 수 없습니다. 

• 펑크가 나거나 바람이 없는 상태에서는 
라이딩을 금하여 주십시오. 만약 계속 라이딩을 
하는 경우에는 타이어, 림 그리고 튜브 등에 문제를 
일으킬 수도 있습니다.

• 타이어 표면이 찢어지거나 구멍이 생긴 
경우에는 사용하실 수 없습니다. 만약 확인이 힘든 
경우에는 판매점에게 문의 하십시오.

• 위의 권고사항을 준수하지 않는 경우, 
사용자에게 책임이 있으며 마빅의 워런티에 
적용되지 않습니다.

• 타이어에서 공기가 소량 빠지는 것은 정상적인 
현상이며, 장기간 사용하지 않았을 경우에도 역시 
같은 현상이 있습니다.

마빅 워런티
• 마빅(MavicⓇ) 정식 판매처를 통하여 
구매일로부터 2년간 보증을 받으실 수 있습니다.

• 또한, 마빅의 워런티는 각 나라의 적법한 조항을 
따르고 있습니다. 

• 마빅은 동일제품(또는 동일 제품 군에 속해 있는 
동등한 제품)으로 교환하거나 문제가 되는 부품에 
대해서 교환의 책임이 있습니다. 

제약조건
• 안전사고에 대한 절대적인 보증은 없습니다.

• 사이클링은 스포츠의 하나로 부상의 위험 또는 
치명적인 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

• 다음과 같은 사항으로 발생한 문제에 대해서는 
워런티 적용이 되지 않습니다. :

-  자전거를 타거나 기후 변화에 의한 일반적인 
타이어의 마모;

-  부적절한 제품의 사용으로 인한 비정상적인 결합 
또는 조립으로 인한 발생;

-  부적절한 유지방법, 보수 또는 개조로 인한 발생;

-  부적절한 사용, 잘못된 취급, 남용, 방치 그리고 
실수로 인한 발생.

• 모든 워런티 요청은, 문제가 발생한 제품 외 
영수증 또는 구입을 증명할 수 있는 자료를 가지고 
가까운 마빅 정식 대리점으로 방문하시면 됩니다. 
교환될 새로운 제품이나 수리가 완료된 제품은 
정식 딜러를 통하여 받으실 수 있습니다. 

• 만약 워런티의 특정조항 한 부분이 행정상 또는 
판례를 통하여 적용될 수 없는 경우이면, 다른 
나머지 부분은 계속 적용 됩니다.

KO ONDERHOUD
• Er kan een witte stof op de banden 
verschijnen. Dit is een normale 
uitscheiding van de anti-oxidatie 
harsen.
• Controleer regelmatig op 
scherven die in het loopvlak van 
de MAVIC® band steken (kiezels, 
glasscherven…).
• Controleer regelmatig de 
bandendruk en overschrijd nooit de 
maximale druk die aangeduid staat 
op de flank van de band. 
• Doe de banden nooit doorglijden 
door het wiel met de remmen te 
blokkeren. Dit kan de banden ernstig 
beschadigen.
• Stel de banden  niet bloot aan 
extreme temperaturen. Vermijd 
langdurige blootstelling aan direct 
zonlicht. Indien u uw fiets voor 
langere tijd niet gebruikt, kunt u 
deze best in de schaduw plaatsen of 
afdekken. 
• Het is aangeraden van zodra 

duidelijke slijtage zichtbaar is of ten 
laatste om de twee jaar de banden te 
vervangen.
• Respecteer het gebruik van de band 
waarvoor hij ontwikkeld is (vb: rij niet 
in het terrein met een baanband).
• Reinig de banden enkel met water. 
Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen zoals 
aceton, wasbenzine, verdunner of 
bleekwater.
• Vermijd het rijden met een lekke 
band of een band met onvoldoende 
druk, dit kan schade veroorzaken aan 
de band, de velg en de binnenband.
• Rij niet over scherpe of snijdende 
oppervlakken. Vraag raad aan uw 
dealer in geval van twijfel.
• Het niet respecteren van de 
aanbevelingen is op volledige 
verantwoordelijkheid van de 
gebruiker en heeft het verlies van de 
MAVIC® garantie tot gevolg.
• Zorg ervoor dat de band steeds op 
druk blijft, zelfs indien deze langere 
tijd niet gebruikt wordt. 

MAVIC GARANTIE
• Mavic® garantie is geldig 
gedurende 2 jaar te tellen vanaf 
de aankoopdatum bij een erkend 
MAVIC® dealer.
• Anderzijds respecteert Mavic 
de legale garantietermijn die van 
toepassing is in het desbetreffende 
land.  
• De enige verplichting waar MAVIC® 
zal aan voldoen is de vervanging van 
het betreffende product (MAVIC® 
houdt zich het recht voor het defecte 
product te vervangen door een 
gelijkaardig product uit het gamma) of 
onderdeel.

BEPERKINGEN
• Er bestaat geen enkele absolute 
garantie van veiligheid.
• Fietsen houdt risico’s in tot 
verwondingen met eventueel de dood 
tot gevolg.
• Zijn niet gedekt door de garantie:

-  Normale slijtage van de band door 
het gebruik en klimatologische 
omstandigheden;

-  Montage of assemblage met 
ongeschikte producten;

-  Onderhoud, reparatie of niet 
conforme aanpassingen;

-  Het niet conform aanwenden, 
slecht behandelen, misbruik, 
verwaarlozing, onvoorzichtigheid. 

-  Voor iedere garantieaanvraag dient 
het defecte product vergezeld van 
het factuur of het aankoopbewijs 
bij een erkende Mavic® dealer 
aangeboden te worden. Het nieuwe 
product of het herstelde product 
zal teruggestuurd worden naar de 
erkende Mavic® dealer. 

-  Indien een deelclausule van deze 
garantie niet van toepassing is 
door toedoen van een juridische 
of administratieve reden, blijven 
de andere clausules alsnog van 
toepassing.

NL

OBsłuGA I KONsERwACjA
• Na oponie mogą pojawić sie 
białe ślady. Jest to normalne 
zjawisko rozpraszania wosków 
zabezpieczających oponę.
• Regularnie sprawdzaj czy w oponie 
MAVIC® nie utkwiły kawałki szkła, 
żwiru, itp...
• Regularnie sprawdzaj ciśnienie 
w oponie. Nie przekraczaj 
maksymalnego dopuszczalnego 
ciśnienia wskazanego na boku 
opony.
• Podczas hamowania nie blokuj 
koła. Powoduje to szybsze zużycie 
opony i może prowadzić do 
poważnego jej uszkodzenia.
• Nie wystawiaj opon na działanie 
wysokich temperatur. Unikaj 
wystawiania opon na długie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.
• Zaleca sie wymianę opon po 
dwóch latach uzytkowania lub gdy są 
zużyte.

• Używaj opony zgodnie z 
przeznaczeniem (np.: nie używaj 
opon szosowych do jazdy w ciężkim 
terenie).
• Opony należy czyścić wodą. Nie 
należy używać rozpuszczalników 
takich jak aceton, benzyna, 
rozcieńczalniki lub wybielacze.
• Unikaj jazdy na przebitej lub źle 
napompowanej oponie.
• Nie używaj opon na nawierzchniach 
które mogą przeciąć lub przebić 
oponę. W razie wątpliwości zasięgnij 
informacji u przedstawiciela.
• W wypadku nie przestrzegania 
tych zaleceń winę za ewentualne 
uszkodzenia i awarie ponosi 
użytkownik a gwarancja MAVIC® traci 
ważność.
• Podczas długich okresów 
leżakowania kół opona powinna być 
lekko napompowana.

GwARANCjA MAVIC
• MAVIC® gwarantuje wolność 
produktu od wad fabrycznych i 
materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat 
od daty zakupu (w przypadku zakupu 
u autoryzowanego przedstawiciela 
firmy MAVIC®).
• Mavic zapewnia poręczenia 
prawne dotyczące wymienionych 
zaangażowanych państw. 
• Jedyną odpowiedzialnością firmy 
MAVIC® jest wymiana wadliwego 
produktu (MAVIC® zastrzega prawo 
do wymiany produktu wadliwego 
na produkt o nie mniejszej wartości 
aktualnie dostępny w ofercie) lub 
wadliwej części. 

ZAsTRZEżENIA
• Nie ma absolutnej gwarancji 
bezpieczeństwa. • Kolarstwo 
jest sportem niosącym ze sobą 
możliwośc utraty zdrowia lub życia.
• Gwarancja nie pokrywa uszkodzeń 
spowodowanych:

-  Naturalnym zużyciem części i 
podzespołów spowodowanym 
użytkowaniem lub warunakami 
atmosferycznymi;

-  Niewłaściwym montażem lub 
użyciem niekompatybilnych 
akcesoriów;

-  Niewłaściwą obsługą, konserwacją, 
naprawą lub modyfikacjami;

-  Niewłaściwym użytkowaniem i 
zaniedbaniem.

• Zgłoszenie reklamacyjne. Wadliwy 
produkt i dowód zakupu należy 
przedstawić w autoryzowanym 
punkcie zakupu. W przypadku 
pozytywnego rozpatrzenia reklamacji 
nowy, lub naprawiony produkt 
zostanie dostarczony do stosownego 
punktu handlowego.
• Jeżeli jakies treści zamieszczone 
w tej karcie są sprzeczne z 
obowiązującym prawem nie oznacza 
to unieważnienia pozostałych 
zapisów w karcie.

PLVEDLIKEHOLD
• Hvite merker kan oppstå på dekket. 
Dette er normalt og skyldes diffusjon 
av anti-oksidant vokset.
• Sjekk regelmessig at det ikke har 
satt seg fast noenting i MAVIC®-
dekket ditt (stein, knust glass).
• Sjekk lufttrykket i dekkene 
regelmessig. Det maksimale 
lufttrykket som er angitt på siden av 
dekket, må aldri overskrides.
• Ikke blokker hjulene og skli videre 
på disse mens du bremser. Dette 
kan føre til betraktelige skader på 
dekkene.
• Ikke utsett dekkene for ekstreme 
temperaturer. Unngå å sette dekkene 
i solen over lengre tid. Dersom 
du ikke bruker sykkelen, beskytt 
dekkene ved å oppbevare de i ly for 
regn og uvær.
• Det anbefales å skifte ut dekkene 
minst hvert annet år, eller så snart det 
viser tegn på slitasje.

• Bruk dekkene bare til den kjøringen 
de er forutsett for (f. eks.: ikke kjør 
terreng med vei-dekk).
• Vask dekkene kun med rent vann. 
Dekkene må aldri vaskes med 
løsemidler som aceton, bensin eller 
fortynnings- eller blekemidler.
• Unngå å kjøre med et punktert dekk 
eller et dekk med for lite luft, da det 
kan skade både dekket, felgen og 
slangen.
• Ikke kjør på overflater som kan 
skjære eller stikke dekkene. Hvis du 
er tvil, ta kontakt med forhandleren 
din.
• Dersom brukeren velger å ikke 
respektere disse anbefalingene, 
gjøres dette på eget ansvar, og 
medfører opphør av garantien fra 
MAVIC®.
• Forsikre deg om at det alltid er litt 
luft i dekket, selv om det ikke skal 
brukes på en lang stund.

MAVIC-GARANTI
• Mavic® garanterer sine produkter 
i en periode på 2 år fra den datoen 
kjøpet foretas hos en godkjent 
MAVIC®-forhandler.
• Videre forplikter Mavic seg til å 
overholde alle lovfestede garantier i 
de aktuelle landene. 
• MAVIC®’s eneste forpliktelse 
vil være å skifte ut det produktet 
(MAVIC® forbeholder seg retten til å 
skifte ut det defekte produktet med et 
tilsvarende produkt i serien) eller det 
elementet som er blitt erklært defekt. 

BEGRENsNINGER
• Det finnes ingen absolutt 
sikkerhetsgaranti.
• Sykling er en sport som innebærer 
risiko for skader, og til og med død.
• Garantien dekker ikke skader 
grunnet:
–  Vanlig slitasje av dekket ved sykling 

og på grunn av klimatiske forhold;

–  Ikke konform montering eller 
sammenstilling med uegnede 
produkter;

–  Ikke konformt vedlikehold, 
reparasjoner eller endringer;

–  Ikke konform bruk, gal behandling, 
feil bruk, skjødesløshet, 
uaktsomhet.

–  For alle krav i forhold til garantien, 
vis det defekte produktet til 
nærmeste, godkjente Mavic®-
forhandler. Ta med faktura og alle 
kjøpsbevis. Det nye produktet 
eller det reparerte produktet vil 
bli sendt tilbake til den godkjente 
forhandleren.

• Dersom en klausul i denne 
garantien vil vise seg å ikke kunne 
gjøres gjeldende ved en administrativ 
eller juridisk prosedyre, vil allikevel de 
andre klausulene være gjeldende.

NO

ENTRETENIMENTO
• Colorações esbranquiçadas podem 
aparecer sobre os pneus. Trata-se 
de uma divulgação normal das cêras 
anti oxidantes.
• Verificar regularmente que nenhum 
desperdício continue colado ao seu 
pneu MAVIC® (arreia grossa, fenda 
de vidro).
• Verificar regularmente a pressão 
dos vossos pneus e nunca 
ultrapassar a pressão máxima 
indicada no flanco do pneu.
• Não derrapar com os pneus 
bloqueando as rodas durante 
a travagem. Corre o risco de os 
danificar fortemente.
• Não expor os pneus a temperaturas 
extremas. Evitar a exposição 
prolongada ao sol. Se não utilizar a 
sua bicicleta, proteja os pneus ao 
abrigo das intempéries.
• É aconselhável trocar os pneus 
num prazo máximo de dois anos ou 
logo que apresentem sinais de uso.

• Respeitar o uso dos pneus de 
acordo com a prática para que foram 
concebidos (ex: nunca fazer todo-o-
terreno com pneus de estrada).
• Lavar os pneus unicamente com 
água. Nunca lavá-los com solventes 
que contenham acetona, gasolina, 
diluente ou lixívia.
• Evitar andar com um pneu 
rebentado ou sob inflado. Isso arrisca 
danificar o pneu, o aro e a camara 
de ar.
• Não rolar sobre superfícies 
cortantes ou espinhosas. Em caso 
de dúvida, peça conselho ao seu 
retalhista.
• O não respeito destas 
recomendações compromete a 
responsabilidade do utilizador e 
provoca a perda da garantia MAVIC®.
• Assegure-se que o pneu esteja 
sempre ligeiramente inflado, mesmo 
em caso de inactividade prolongada.

GARANTIA MAVIC®

• MAVIC® garante os seus produtos 
num prazo de dois anos a contar 
da data da compra num retalhista 
aprovado MAVIC®.
• Além disso, MAVIC®. compromete-
se a assegurar as garantias legais 
previstas nos países em causa.
• A única obrigação de MAVIC®. será 
a substituição do produto (MAVIC® 
reserva-se o direito de substituir o 
produto defeituoso por um produto 
equivalente à sua gama.) ou de 
elemento reconhecido defeituoso. 

LIMITAçõEs
• Não existe nenhuma garantia 
absoluta de segurança.
• A prática de ciclismo implica 
ferimentos ou mesmo a morte.
• São excluídos da garantia os 
prejuízos devidos a:
-  Uso ordinário do pneu pela prática e 

pelas condições climatéricas;

-  A montagem não conforme com 
produtos inadequados;

-  Entretenimento, reparação ou 
modificação não conforme;

-  O emprego não conforme, 
maus-tratos, abuso, negligência, 
imprudência.

• Para todo o pedido de garantia, 
apresentar ao retalhista aprovado 
MAVIC® mais próximo, o produto 
defeituoso assim como a factura 
ou todos os comprovativos de 
compra. O novo produto ou o produto 
reparado será reenviado ao retalhista 
aprovado MAVIC®.
• Se uma cláusula desta garantia 
se encontrar inaplicável por 
uma procedência administrativa 
ou judicial, as outras cláusulas 
permanecerão aplicáveis.

PT Обслуживание
• На покрышках могут 
появиться белые отметки. 
Это является нормальным 
следствием распространения 
противоокислительных веществ.
• Регулярно проверяйте покрышки 
MAVIC на наличие в них посторонних 
предметов (осколков стекла, острых 
предметов)
• Регулярно проверяйте давление в 
покрышках и никогда не превышайте 
давление, указанное на боковинах 
покрышки.
• Не блокируйте колеса при 
торможении. Это приводит к 
повышенному и неравномерному 
износу и повреждению покрышки. 
• Не эксплуатируйте покрышки 
при экстремальных температурах. 
Оберегайте покрышки от длительного 
воздействия солнечного света. Когда 
Вы не используете Ваш велосипед, 
защитите покрышки MAVIC от плохой 
погоды.
• Мы рекомендуем Вам менять Ваши 
покрышки, по меньшей мере раз в два 
года или по мере износа.

• Используйте покрышки 
исключительно для тех типов катания, 
для которых они предназначены (т.е. 
не используйте шоссейные покрышки 
для катания по грунту).
• Очищайте покрышки только 
чистой водой. Никогда не очищайте 
покрышки различными сольвентами, 
такими как бензин, керосин, ацетон 
и пр.
• Избегайте катания с проколотыми 
или спущенными покрышками. Это 
может привести к повреждению 
покрышки, камеры и обода.
• Не катайтесь по покрытию, 
которое может порезать или 
проколоть покрышку. В случае 
каких-либо сомнений обратитесь 
к региональному дилеру за 
консультацией.
• Несоблюдение данных правил 
ведет прекращение гарантийных 
обязательств компанией MAVIC.
• Всегда держите покрышки в 
накачанном состоянии, даже если 
велосипед не используется.

Гарантия MAVIC
• Гарантия MAVIC распространяется 
на этот продукт в течение 2-х лет, 
если продукт был приобретен у 
официального дилера MAVIC.
• Более того, MAVIC предоставляет 
официальную гарантию, применимую 
в соответствующих странах.
• MAVIC несет обязательства замены 
продукта (MAVIC оставляет за 
собой право заменять дефектный 
продукт аналогичным продуктом из 
модельного ряда) или его детали 
только если продукт будет признан 
дефектным. 

ПредуПреждения
• Абсолютная безопасность не 
гарантирована.
• Катание на велосипеде – это вид 
спорта с высоким риском получения 
травмы или даже смерти.
• Гарантия не покрывает повреждения 
в случае:
-  Естественного износа, связанного 

с катанием и климатическими 
условиями

- Неправильной установки 
или сборки, использования 
несоответствующих продуктов
- Неправильного обслуживания, 
ремонта или изменения продукта
- Неправильного использования, 
неосторожного обращения.
• Для всех гарантийных случаев 
предоставьте дефектный продукт 
и подтверждение о покупке у 
официального дилера (чек, счет). 
Новый или отремонтированный 
продукт будет предоставлен 
официальному дилеру для 
последующей передачи вам. 
• Если какая-то часть гарантии 
будет определена невозможной к 
исполнению по административной 
или юридической причине, остальные 
части гарантии остаются в силе.
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VZDRŽEVANjE
• NA pnevmatiki se lahko pojavijo 
bele lise. To je normalni pojav zaradi 
antioksidantshih voskov.

• Redno preverjajte, da v vaši MAVIC® 
pnevmatiki nimate zataknjene tujke 
(koščki stekla, prod, kamenje).

• Redno preverjajte tlak v 
pnevmatihah, ne presezite 
maksimalnega tlaka, ki je naveden 
na robu pnevmatike.

• Pri zaviranju ne blokirajte koles 
in ne zdrsavajte, ker to poškoduje  
pnevmatike.

• Ne izpostavljajte pnevmatik 
ekstremnim temperaturam. Izogibajte 
se puščanju pnevmatik na direktni 
sončni svetlobi daljši čas. Ko kolesa 
ne uporabljate zaščitite pnevmatike 
pred slabim vremenom.

• Svetujemo vam, da zamenjate 
pnevmatike vsake dve leti ali ko 
opazite obrabo.

• Vedno uporabljajte pnevmatike 
za njihov predtisan namen (npr. ne 
uporabljajte cestnih pnevmatik za 
MTB kolesarjenje).

• Pnevmatike čistite le z vodo. Nikoli 
ne čistite pnevmatik s kemičnimi 
preparati, kot so belila, razredčila, 
aceton, bencin.

• Izogibajte se vožnji s predrtimi ali 
premalo napolnjenimi pnevmatikami, 
ker lahko poškodujete obroč ali 
zračnico.

• Ne vozite se po površinah, ki lahko 
predrejo in prerežejo pnevmatiko. Če 
ste v dvomih, se za nasvet obrnite na 
prodajalca.

• Če se ne boste držali omenjenih 
navodil, vam ne bomo mogli priznati 
MAVIC® garancije.

• Zagotovite, da bo pnevmatika 
napolnjena, čeprav je daljše obdobje 
ne boste uporabljali.

MAVIC GARANCIjA
• Mavic® jamči za svoje izdelke 2 leti 
garancije 
od dneva nakupa pri uradnem Mavic® 
prodajalcu.

• Mavic zagotavlja garancijo le v 
državah, 
s katerimi ima sklenjeno pogodbo.

• MAVIC’s® -ova obveza je, da 
zamenja izdelek (MAVIC® lahko 
zamenja izdelek z enakim ali 
enakovrednim izdelkom), če se 
ugotovi, da ima izdelek napako.

OMEJITVE
• Ni popolne garancije in varnosti.

• Kolesarstvo je šport pri katerem 
obstaja riziko da se poškodujete ali 
celo umrete.

• Garancije ne velja za:

-  Obrabo pri normalni uporabi, ter 
staranje zaradi vremenskih razmer

-  Neustrezno montažo in 
nameščanje, ali neustrezno 
montažo in nameščanje zaradi 
neustreznega orodja, ter upotabe 
neustreznih izdelkov

-  Neustrezno vzdrževanje, popravila 
ali modifikacije

-  Neustrezno uporabo, slabo 
vzdrževanje, preobremenitve, 
zanemarjanje, zlorabljanje

• Za reklamacijo odnesite 
poškodavan izdelek, račun ali 
kakšno drugo dokazilo o nakupu 
k najbližjemu Mavic® prodajalcu. 
Nov ali popravljen izdelek bo vrnjen 
prodajalcu.

Če zaradi administrativnih ali pravnih 
razlogov določen člen garancije ni 
možno uveljaviti, za ostale člene 
garancija ostaja veljavna.

sLÚDRŽBA
• Na pľášti sa môžu objaviť biele 
škvrny. Jedná sa o zvyšky ochraného 
vosku z výroby, ktoré ale nemajú vpliv 
na kvalitu a funciu pľášťov.
• Povrch plášťov Mavic pravidelne 
kontrolujte a odstraňujte ostré 
kamienky či sklenené črepy 
zapichnuté v dezéne. 
• Kontrolujte pravidelne správny tlak 
v pneumatikách. Dodržujte vždy 
povolený maximálny tlak uvedený na 
boku plášťa.
• Vyvarujte sa brzdeniu šmykom. Tým 
sa môže predčasne opotrebovať a 
poškodiť dezén plášťa.
• Nevystavujte dlhodobo plášte 
extrémne vysokým teplotám. Pri 
preprave (karavany), alebo pri 
parkovaní bicykla vonku, chráňte 
bicykel ochranným obalom pred 
nečistotou, vlhkom a poveternostnými 
vplyvmi.
• MAVIC odporúča meniť plášte po 
dvoch rokoch za nové, alebo aj skôr, 
pokiaľ je dezén opotrebovaný.

• Používajte plášte podľa ich určenia 
a označenia (asfalt, terén, bahno, 
kamene apod.), tým docielite 
maximálneho efektu pri jazde a 
predĺžite ich životnosť.
• Plášte umývajte iba čistou vodou, 
bez chemikálií a čistiacich či 
odmasťujúcich prostredkov, ktoré 
obsahujú napr. acetón, benzín, chlór 
apod.
• Po defekte nie je možné jazdiť na 
príliš podhustených pneumatikách, 
alebo na prázdnom plášti. Tým 
poškodíte plášť, ráfik i dušu.
• Vyvarujte sa jazde po ostrých 
predmetoch, sklenených črepoch a 
pod.
• V prípade potreby požiadajte o radu 
svojho predajcu.
• V prípade porušenia a 
nedodržiavania uvedených informácií 
v návode na používanie plášťov je 
záruka MAVIC neplatná.
• V prípade uskladnenia, či dlhšieho 
nepoužívania plášťov odporúčame 
udržovať v nich aspoň nízky tlak.

MAVIC – ZÁRUKA
• MAVIC záruka platí na dobu 
dvoch rokov od dátumu predaja u 
autorizovaného predajcu Mavic.

• MAVIC samozrejme akceptuje 
zákony a právne predpisy platné v 
jednotlivých krajinách.

• MAVIC v rámci záruky garantuje 
opravu či výmenu výrobku za nový. 
Mavic si vyhradzuje právo vymeniť 
chybný výrobok za podobný vo 
výrobnom programe Mavicu.

OBMEDZENIE ZÁRuKY
• Neexistuje žiadna absolútna 
bezpečnostná záruka.

• Jazda na bicykli môže spôsobiť 
rôzne úrazy alebo smrť.

• Nasledujúce body alebo nedostatky 
sú bez záruky.

-  Bežné opotrebovanie plášťov jazdou 
alebo vplyvom poveternostných 
podmienok

-  Poškodenie či defekty použitím 
nekompatibilných komponentov.

-  Poškodenie zlou údržbou, opravou či 
rôznymi modifikáciami.

-  Poškodenie kvôli nedodržiavaniu 
vyššie uvedených predpisov v tomto 
návode, nedbalosť, ľahkovážnosť 
apod.

• Reklamácie uplatňujte u 
autorizovaných predajcov MAVIC. 
Tomu predložte reklamovaný výrobok 
spoločne s dokladom o nákupe. 
Opravený či vymenený výrobok bude 
Mavicom (jeho zástupcom: v CZ a 
SK – Kastar) zaslaný predajcovi a ten 
reklamáciu s vami vybaví.

• Niektoré súdne systémy nezaručujú 
vylúčenie špecifických, náhodných či 
následných poškodení či dobu záruky, 
také výnimky a obmedzenia sa teda 
nevzťahujú ku všetkým krajinám.
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UNDERHÅLL
• Vita områden kan synas på 
däcken. Detta är normal diffusion av 
antioxideringsvaxet.

• Kontrollera regelbundet att inga 
partiklar sitter kvar på ditt MAVIC®-
däck (grus, glassplitter).

• Kontrollera regelbundet däcktrycket 
och överskrid aldrig max. trycket som 
anges på sidan av däcket.

• Ha aldrig däcken att slira genom att 
blockera hjulen vid bromsning. Detta 
kan skada dem allvarligt.

• Utsätt inte dina däck för extrema 
temperaturer. Undvik långvarig 
exponering för solsken. Då du inte 
använder cykeln ska du skydda 
däcken genom att förvara dem 
skyddade mot oväder.

• Vi rekommenderar att byta däcken 
högst vartannat år, eller så fort de 
visar tecken på slitage.

• Använd däcken till den typ av 

cykling de är avsedda för (ex: använd 
inte landsvägshjul vid terrängcykling).

• Tvätta däcken endast med rent 
vatten. Tvätta aldrig däcken med 
lösningsmedel som t.ex. aceton, 
bensin, förtunningsmedel eller 
klorblekmedel.

• Cykla inte med ett däck som är 
punkterat eller tomt, det kan skada 
däcket, fälgen och slangen.

• Kör inte på vassa eller skarpa ytor. 
Om du är osäker, be din återförsäljare 
om råd.

• Underlåtenhet att följa dessa 
rekommendationer sker på 
användarens eget ansvar och leder 
till att rättigheterna till MAVIC®-
garantin upphör.

• Se till att däcket alltid är lite 
uppumpat, även vid längre uppehåll.

MAVIC®-GARANTI

• MAVIC® lämnar en 2 års garanti 
för sina produkter, räknat från den 
dag då produkten köptes hos en 
återförsäljare som godkänts av 
MAVIC®.

• I övrigt förbinder sig MAVIC® 

att respektera de lagstadgade 
garantierna som gäller i det berörda 
landet. 

• Den enda förpliktelsen för MAVIC® 
är att byta ut produkten (MAVIC® 
förbehåller sig rätten att byta ut den 
felaktiga produkten mot en likvärdig 
produkt i sin produktserie) eller 
komponenten som erkänts vara 
defekt.

  BEGRÄNsNINGAR

• Det finns ingen absolut 
säkerhetsgaranti.

• Cykling innebär risker för 
kroppsskador och t.o.m. dödsfall.

• Garantin täcker inte skador som 
beror på:
-  Normalt slitage av däcket pga 

användning och klimatförhållanden;
-  Felaktig montering eller 

sammanfogning med olämpliga 
produkter;

-  Underhåll, reparationer eller 
ändringar som inte uppfyller 
föreskrifterna;

-  Felaktig användning, missbruk, 
slarv, oförsiktighet.

• Vid reklamation, lämna in den 
defekta produkten och fakturan 
eller inköpsbeviset hos närmaste 
auktoriserade MAVIC® -återförsäljare. 
Den nya eller reparerade produkten 
sänds tillbaka till den auktoriserade 
återförsäljaren.

• Om en bestämmelse i denna 
garanti visade sig omöjlig att tillämpa 
genom ett administrativt eller 
rättsligt förfarande, förblir de andra 
bestämmelserna ändå tillämpliga.
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การบำรุงรักษา

• รอยขาวหรือรอยแตก ที่ปรากฎขึ้นบนยาง  นี่
คือปกติของการแพร่กระจายของสารที่เคลือบ
มากับยาง

• หมั่นตรวจสภาพยาง Mavic 
อยู่เสมอว่าไม่มีเศษแก้ว หรือกรวดคมๆหรือวัสดุ
อื่นใดฝังอยู่ในยาง

• หมั่นตรวจความดันลมยางว่าไม่ควรเกินความ
ดันสูงสุดที่แสดงไว้ที่ด้านข้างของยาง

• อย่าลากรถโดยล๊อคล้อเอาไว้เพราะจะทำให้ย
างครูดกับถนนเป็นเหตุให้ยางเสียหายได้

• อย่าวางยางไว้ในที่ที่อุณหภูมิสุงมากๆ หลีกเลี่
ยงการทิ้งยางไว้กลางแดดเป็นเวลานานๆ เมื่อไม่
ได้ใช้จักรยานควรเก็บไว้ในที่ร่มเสมอ

• แนะนำให้เปลี่ยนยางทุกๆ 2 ปี หรือเมื่อสังเกตุ
เห็นว่ายางเริ่มมีการสึกหรือฉีกขาด

• ควรเลือกใช้ยางให้ถูกต้องกับการใช้งาน ( เช่น
ไม่ควรใช้ยางรถเสือหมอบกับรถเสือภูเขา ) 

• การทำความสะอาดยางควรใช้น้ำสะอาดเท่า
นั้นไม่ควรใช้สารละลายอย่างอื่นใดเช่น น้ำมัน, 
ทินเนอร์, อซีโตน หรือสารชะล้างแบบอื่นๆ

• ควรหลีกเลี่ยงการขี่จักรยานในขณะที่ยางแบ
น ซึ่งจะส่ง ผลต่อความเสียหายให้กับยางนอก  
ยางในและขอบล้อด้วย

• อย่าขี่จักรยานบนพื้นผิวที่มีความคมที่สามาร
ถบาดยางให้ฉีกขาดได้ ถ้ามีข้อสงสัยให้สอบถา
มรายละเอียดกับร้านตัวแทนจำหน่ายได้

• การใช้ยางผิดประเภทการใช้งานหรือไม่เป็น
ไปตามคำแนะนำจะมีผลต่อการรับประกันขอ
ง Mavic

• หากไม่ได้ใช้จักรยานเป็นเวลาน
านๆควรเติมลมอ่อนๆให้กับยาง ( 
ป้องกันการกดทับของขอบล้อต่อยาง ) 

การรับประกันคุณภาพของ Mavic

• Mavic รับประกันคุณภาพของสินค้าเป็นเว
ลา 2 ปี 
นับตั้งแต่วันที่ซื้อจากร้านตัวแทนจำหน่าย

• Mavic จะเปลี่ยนสินค้าที่มีตำหนิให้และขอสง
วนสิทธิ์ในการที่จะเปลี่ยนกับสินค้าที่มีข้อกำหน
ดและมูลค่าเท่าเทียมกันเท่านั้น หรือเปลี่ยนเฉพ
าะส่วนที่เสียหายเท่านั้น

ข้อยกเว้นของการรับประกัน

• ไม่รับประกันความปลอดภัยของการใช้งานใ
นทุกๆกรณี

• กีฬาจักรยานมีความเสี่ยงในการเกิดอุบัติเหตุ
และอาจทำให้บาดเจ็บและอาจถึงขั้นเสียชีวิตได้

• การรับประกันไม่ครอบคลุมถึง

- การสึกหรอที่เกิดจากการใช้งานโดยทั่วไป

- ความเสียหายของยางที่เกิดจาดการใส่ยางผิด
วิธีหรือไม่เป็นไปตามข้อแนะนำ

-  ความเสียหายที่เกิดจากการบำรุงรักษาหรือกา

รซ่อมที่ผิดวิธี หรือจากการปรับเปลี่ยนสภาพย

างของผู้ใช้งาน

-  ความเสียหายที่เกิดจากการใช้ยางผิดจากการใ

ช้งานตามปรกติหรือจากการกระทำอื่นๆใดนอ

กเหนือจากการใช้กับจักรยาน

การเครมสินค้าในระยะเวลารับประกันจะต้อง

นำตัวสินค้าพร้อมใบเสร็จหรือเอกสารในการพิ

สูจน์การซื้อไปยังร้านตัวแทนจำหน่ายใก้ลบ้าน

ท่าน ท่านจะได้รับสินค้าใหม่หรือสินค้าที่ทำก

ารซ่อมแซมแล้วจากตัวแทนจำหน่ายที่ Mavic 

แต่งตั้งอย่างเป็นทางการเท่านั้น
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ZHBAKIM VE KORuMA
• Lastiklerinizde beyaz izler oluşabilir. 
Bu antioksidan cilanın normal bir 
yayılımıdır.

• Düzenli bir şekilde MAVIC® lastiğine 
hiç birşey yapışmadığını kontrol 
ediniz. (çakıl, cam parçaları).

• Düzenli olarak lastik hava basıncını 
kontrol et ve asla üzerinde yazan 
basınç değerlerini geçme.

• Fren esnasında lastiklerinizi 
kilitlemeyin ve kaydırmayın. Bunun 
lastiklere zarar vermesi muhtemeldir.

• Lastiğini yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz 
bırakma. Uzun dönem boyunca lastiği 
güneş ışığında bırakmaktan kaçının. 
Bisikletinizi kullanmadığınız zamanlar, 
lastiklerinizi kötü hava şartlarından 
koruyunuz.

• Lastiklerinizi en az 2 yılda bir veya 
daha önce aşınma belirtileri varsa 
değiştirmeniz önerilir.

• Sadece sürüşünüz için tasarlanmış 
lastikleri kullanın.(örnek: Yol 
lastiklerini, dağ bisikleti için 
kullanmayınız).

• Lastikleri temiz su ile yıkayın. Asla 
benzin, tiner, aseton, ağartıcı ve 
çözücü maddeler ile yıkamayın. 

• Delinmiş ve düşük havalı lastiğe 
binmekten kaçının; Bu lastiğin, 
jant çemberinin ve iç lastiğin zarar 
görmesine sebep olabilir.

• Lastikleri kesen ve delen yüzeylerde 
sürüş yapmayınız. Eğer emin 
olamıyorsanız, satıcınınızı arayıp, 
tavsiyelerini alın.

• Bu tavsiyeleri izlememeyi seçmek, 
kullanıcının yegane sorumluluğudur 
ve MAVIC® garantisini geçersiz kılar.

• Lastik uzun dönemler boyunca, 
kullanılmadığı zaman, hafifçe şişmiş 
olduğunu düzenli olarak kontrol edin.

MAVIC GARANTİsİ
• MAVIC® onaylı bir satıcıdan alınmış 
ürünler, alışveriş tarihinden itibaren 
2 yıl boyunca, MAVIC® ürünlerine 
garanti verir.

• Ayrıca, MAVIC®’in, yasal garantileri, 
her ülkenin gerektirdiği koşulları 
sağlar.

• MAVIC® ürünü değiştirme garantisi 
vermektedir. (MAVIC®, değiştirme 
sahasından kusurlu ürünü değiştirmek 
için, eşdeğer bir ürün ayırır ) ve de ürün 
artık, kusurlu olarak tanınır.

KIsITLAMALAR
• Emniyetin hiçbir mutlak garantisi 
olamaz.

• Bisikletçilik bir spordur, yaralanma 
ve ölümün risklerini getirebilir.

• Aşağıdakiler tarafından ortaya çıkan 
hasar, garanti kapsamı dışındadır:

-  Bisikleti kullanımdan dolayı, lastiğin 
normal aşınma etkisi ve iklimsel 
koşullar;

-  Yanlış kullanılan ,yetersiz ürünleri 
kullanırken olan montaj;

-  Yanlış yapılan bakım, onarımlar veya 
değişiklikler;

-  Hatalı kullanım, yanlış davranış, kötü 
kullanım, dikkatsizlik ve tedbirsizlik.

• Bütün garanti talepleri için, satış fişi 
veya fatura ile beraber en yakın onaylı 
MAVIC® satıcısına, kusurlu ürününüzü 
gönderiniz. Yeni veya onarılan ürün, 
onaylı satıcıya dönmüş olacak.

• Eğer bu garantinin bir maddesi, 
idareyle veya hukiki bir prosedür ile 
ilgili uygulanamayacak halde olsa 
dahi, diğer maddeler uygulanmaya 
devam edecektir.
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